board of Independent School District No. 535 and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 25, 1969.

## CHAPTER 194-S. F. No. 1385

\_\_\_\_\_

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Thief River Falls; authorizing the issuance of parking lot and park bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Thief River Falls, city of; parks and parking. The city council of the city of Thief River Falls is authorized to issue bonds of the city in an amount not exceeding \$30,000 for the purpose of improving municipal parking lots and providing public rest room and shower facilities in a municipal park, such bonds to be payable from the net revenues derived from its municipal liquor store. The city council may also pledge the city's full faith, credit and taxing powers to make good any actual or anticipated deficiency in such revenues for the payment of principal and interest as they come due.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of the city of Thief River Falls and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 25, 1969.

CHAPTER 195-S. F. No. 1623

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to convey certain tax forfeited lands in Roseau county to Independent School District No. 690.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Independent school district No. 690; Roseau county. The commissioner of conservation shall transfer and convey by quitclaim deed to Independent School Dis-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

trict No. 690, Roseau county, without consideration, all right, title, and interest of the state in and to the following described lands in Roseau county, to wit:

The northeast quarter of the southwest quarter of Section Thirteen (13), Township One Hundred Sixty-three (163) North, Range Thirty-seven (37) West, excepting and reserving to the state all minerals and mineral rights as provided by law.

Such deed shall provide that the grantee by acceptance thereof agrees to reconvey to the state of Minnesota by quitclaim deed all of the said described land upon the request of the commissioner of conservation or the public official who shall succeed him in responsibility for the leasing of state owned minerals, when the commissioner shall certify that the said lands are necessary to facilitate the mining of state owned minerals therein.

Such deed shall also be conditioned upon the continued use of said land for the active operation, teaching, instruction, and planning of a school forest project, and upon discontinuance for such use, the title to said land shall revert to the state.

Approved April 25, 1969.

## CHAPTER 196-S. F. No. 1631

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to convey certain tax forfeited lands in Roseau county to Independent School District No. 682.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Independent school district No. 682; Roseau county. The commissioner of conservation shall transfer and convey by quitclaim deed to Independent School District No. 682, Roseau county, without consideration, all right, title, and interest of the state in and to the following described lands in Roseau county, to wit:

The West Half of Section Thirteen (W  $\frac{1}{2}$  of Sec. 13), in Township One Hundred Sixty-three (163) North, Range Thirty-eight (38) West of the Fifth Principal Meridian in Minnesota, according to the United States Government Survey thereof, excepting

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

305

193]